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16 September2008

Mr Nathaniel Barton
Namina House
Coolma Road
Wellington NSW 2820

Dear Mr Barton

Proposed llVellington Power Station
ERM Power Pty Ltd

1 Background

As you are aware:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

ERM Power Pty Ltd (ERit) propoÊes to develop the Wellington Power Station at Goolma
Road, Wellington (Power Station).

The location of the proposed Power Station is ín the vicínÍ$ of the property owned by you
being Lot 2 in DP 806578 (Your Property).

On 22 November 2006 ERM lodged an application seeking a project approval from the
Miníster of Planning (Minister) under Part 3A of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 (ËP&A Act)to the proposed Power Station (Projec't Application).

On 26 February 2008 the Minister declared the Power Station to be a critical
infraslructure project within the meaning of Part 3A of the EP&A Act.

ERM subsequently prepared and submitted a deta¡led EnvironmentalAssessment in
relation lo the Project Application (Environmental Assessment).

The ËnvironmentalAssessment was placed on public exhibition from 21 May 2008 to 23
June 2O08 during which time any person was entifled to make submissions in relation to
the Project Application.

The Environmenlal Assessment predicls that the Power Station is likely to result in a
noise impac't at Your Residence.
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(B) ERM is attempting to negotiate with you and is prepared to eiÌher purchase Your Property
or otherwise implement noise mitigation including the installation of a noise attenuation
banier on Your Property. However, to date, no agreement has been reached in this
regard.

2 The Planning Application Process

lf the Minister approves the Project Application this approval will be subject to such conditions as
the M¡n¡ster may determine. For example, the conditions of approval could include a condition
requiring ERM, if noise levels result¡ng from the Power Station exceed certain levels when
measured at a near-by residence, to:

(1) to construct at its cost a noise attenuation banier on the land on which the residence is

located in the event that the land owner so requests; and/or

acquÍre the land on which the affecled residence is located at "mad<et value'as defined
in 5Section 56 of the Land Acquisition Act (Just Tenns Compensation) Act 199'l if the
land owner so requests.

Altematively, the Minister maydetermine not to impose any such conditions on any approval
granled to the Project Application.

3 ERI/I Remains lffilling to Negotiate With You

ERM considers that it is in our mutual interest to reach an agreement prior to Minister¡al
determinalion of the Project Application,

At any time prior to the M¡nister determining the Project Application, ERM remains willing to
negotiate a written agreement with you on terms that ERM believes are more favourable to you
than those likely to be contained in any condition imposed by the Minister on any approval granted
to the Project Application. ERM invites you to negotiate a written agreement with ËRM whereby:

(1) ERM acquires Your Property from you lor $2 million (exclusive of GST) being twice the
independently assessed market value as per the attached valuation; or

(2) ERM and you agree that:

(2)

3

(a) ERM will:



pay you a lump sum of $500,000 to you in compensation for noise and
disturbance during the construction and operation of the Power Station; and

granl you a put option which will allow you to require ERM to purchase Your
Land for 1'lz times 'market value" at the time of purchase (as determined by
an independent valuer) at any time during the next 20 years; and

at ERM's cost, construct a noise attenuation banier on Your land to reduce
the noise ¡mpacts from the proposed Power Station at Your Residence lo
an acceptable level.

(b) You agree to consent to any applications made by ERM in relation to the Power
Station and to not make any objections or compla¡nts in relation to noise from
the Power Station provided the noise does not exceed the above mentioned
levels.

Naturally, if you wish to negoliate with ERM, we strongly suggest that you obtain appropriate expert
legaladvice.

4 Next Step

I understand that arrangements have now been made for ERM's heritage and noise experts to
meet with you and Couácil representatives on 29lh September and finalise the design and locatíon
of the noise barrier.

l'm also advised that the Department of Planning would recognise your endorsement of this letter
as an in principle agreement leading to the resolulion of lhe noise issue at your residence.

Your urgent consideration and of our proposal is appreciated. Please do not hesitate to contact us
if you require any additional informatíon.

Yours sincerely

Andrew St Baker

Chief Commercial Officer

ERM Power Pty Ltd

a

a

a
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To:

Fax Number:

From:

Fax Number:

Businæs Phone:

Home Phone:

Pages:

Date/Trme:

Subject:

Andy

0292514827
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Valualion report

Andy please find following valuatÍon report for "Nanima", Welfington.

Regards

Anne

---
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TO. VALUATTON

Subject to the assumptions and qualifications contained within the body of this report, we have
assessed the market r¡¿lue of the subject property (exclusÍve of GST) at:-

oNamina Homestead" $5oorooo
(Five Hundred Thousand Dollars)

Stage 1- Proposed Subdivision $53O,0OO
(Five Hundred and Th¡rty Thousand Dollars)

Total Market Value $lr03O'OOO
Thousand Dollars)(One Million and

Tracey Richads
REGISIERED VALUER 10022

This valuaüon b for the use on
's extended to any $ird party

it is addressed and for no other purpose, No responsibility
or rely on the whole or any part of the content of this

valuatlon. No responsibl for photocopied stgnatures,

Neither he whole paÉ vafuation or any reference thereto may be lncluded ín any
published or statement, nor published in part or fi¡ll in any way, without written
approval of the in which I may appear.

Trls valuatl purpoft to be a slte or structumf suruey of the land or lrnprovemenE
thereon, nor suryey undertaken. An opinion as to the conditlon of lmprovemenE is not
given in the an expert and should not be relied upon.

Thls valuatlon ls current as at the date of rraluatlon only. The value assessed hereln rny change
signlficantly and unexpectedly over a relaUvely short perlod (lncluding as a result of geneml market

movements or factors specific to the particular property). We do not accept liability for losses arising
from such subsequent changes ín value. Wfftout limiting lhe generalîty of the above comment, we do

not assume any responsibility or accept any liabitíty where this valuation is relied upon after the
explration of three monûs from the date of the valuation, or such earlie¡ date if you beconc aware of
any factors that have any effect on the valuation.
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Annexure I
Title Documentat¡on

NSW LPI Tille Seãrch Tille:2/800578

ïJAllD ÀNÐ PROPERIy INFORÌ4ATION NEI{ SOUIå l{åJ,Bg - TIlr,E 9EÀRC¡|

For,ro;3fs06s78

SEARCH DATE TIMË EDÎTTON NO DAfB

11 la l2oo7 6;04 PH 1 t6 /512002

LEND

IJOÎ 2 IN DEPOSITED PTÀN g065?8
ÀT I{ELÍJINGTON
I¡CåIJ GOVgRMtElil'Il ÀREA WEtrLlNqrON
P¡IRISIT OF NANIIIÀ COIINTY OP BLTqI
TITI,E DIÀGRÈI'¡ DP8o6s7a

FTRST SCHEDI'LE

NATHÀNIÀI, KELBTIF,N DI'NBAR BARTON {T ?490??8)

SECOND SCHEDU¡,E (9 NOTIFICATTOÙSI

1 RESER,VATIO.NS ÀND CONDITIONS IN TÍIE CROTTN GRA}TIIS)
2 861763g IJA¡{D ËXCI¡I,DES MINERÀIJS (S.1.r1 pUB¡rIe WORKS ACT. 1912}
3 BK 462 NO 102 RIGRT oF ¡,¡Ày ÀFPEç'IING THE PÀRT OF THE l,À}lp ÀBOVE

PESCRISET} qHOY¡N SQ EURDENED IN TTÍE ÎIÍj,E ÞIAGRÀ¡{
4 EASEME¡rI.(S} ÀFFEgIrNc THE pÀRr(S) .SHOWN SO EITRDEIiIED r$ TKE.TTTúE

DIAGR,AM CI,FÃTED BYI
DPOO6578 FOR WATSR SUFPTJY 5 }¡IOE
DP8O657B RlGHl OF CARRIAGEVIÀY 2O 9ITDE
DPè055?B RTGHT OF E¡NAIÀGEÍ{ÀY ].0 WTDE

DFô065?O TO DRÀIN IIAÎER 5 $IIDE
D38065?8 TO DBÀIN I{A?ER 15 ÍIIDE

2869026 MOR.TC¡AGE TO T Â L SECTJRIîIES FTY LlO
5250249 ÎRII¡\¡SFER.OF HORÍGÀêE 2g6gn26 MoIÎËÀGEE NOlt

ÀTI.AN TC 3-ÉiNåT,¡CI.AL {ÀUSTI PTY LTD
666?596 MOR.TGAGE 1O .[TI,À¡¡TIC 3-FINÀI.¡CI,ATJ (AU T) PTY I'.rD
7221646 CAVEÈT EY IJE-oNÀRDIJ5 SERARDUg SMTTS E JOTTN ÀNT¡IONY

LESLIE
7291319 oRDER O.F'COUpT
Â443920ã CÀVEÀÎ BY MACoUåF.IE DEVEITOPHEMTS pTY LI¡TITED

NÛÎATTONS

NOIE: I]IIE CBNTIFICAÎE OF TITI,B FOR T¡{IS POLIO OF TIIB REGISTER DOES

NOT INCLUDE SECURITY FEÀTUR.ES INCLUDED ON COIIPUT9RISED
CERT¡FICATES OF ffTLE ISSUED FROI¡i 4Tf1 iIANÐJ{RY. ?OO{. TT IS
REICOT'IMENDED TflAÎ SfRfNEÐü PROCESSES ARE àDOPTED IN ITERIFYING TIIE
IDENÎITY OF TEE PERSON(SI CI.ATüING A RIGHÎ 1¡O DEÀT, }¡ID{ THF I¡A}¡D
COIiIPRISBD Iñ ÎHIS FOLIo.

IJNREGÍSTERED DEÀtfil65; NII¡

irù ËND oF sgAltcl, *¡¡

TR/DC13oBA - NÀlrrNA PRINTEO ON 13/8/200?
Esprütrr heæ¡y cErl¡rte3 th¡t he hlorñüllon oontãlnÉd ln !¡ls doc1moôl hss boÊñ pn v¡dod ôlêdrDñÞâlly by tno Raghlrar-Go¡eral h
açcordaoce w¡lt¡ Seqiod 9€Ð12)df tftú Reâl Propody AcL f 900.

'Arit snlrias pr¡cfidàd byen årterÈk do nol sppeoron lhs cunontedßion of Ïllo.
Warnlng ITe rnlormal¡on appsilinE únúe¡ nolslíorrs hãs nol b€on forFaTy records¡l ln the rsgirtor,
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To:

Fax Number:

From:

Fax Number:

BusÌness Phone:

Home Phone:

40

1610812007 4:25:20 PM

Valuation report

Andy please find following valuatÍon report for "Nanima', Wellington.

Regards

Anne

--
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VALUATION REPORT

Residenti al Development Site

"NANTMA"
WELLINGTON, NEW SOUTH llltALES

As At:

Frepared For:

29 June 2007

ERM Power PtY Ltd
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Valuation: koposed oNanlma". NSW 16

A.4 FeasibilityAnalysis

We have undertaken a feaslblllty analysls on a cash flow basis for the proposed subdivislon being 12
lots to test the project's profitab¡l¡ty ln the cilrrènt markel.

This analysis focuses on the likely cash inÍlows and outflows that would result from the project in the
event thah a purchaser purchased the property today and continued to subdivide and develop the
property in accordance with the plans provided and the existing development approval. The analysis
seeks to determlne the level of profitablliÇ likety to result from the project,

Tabled below are the worklngs for the readers dírect reference,

Prelimlnary Hypothetlcal Development Assess ment

Potential Lots
Average Sale Price @ Complel¡on

Agents Fees
Marketing
l-egals
GST (std 10%)
Realisation Cost
,Net Realisation

Construotion Costs
Allowance Gonsultants
Finance & lnteresl Allowance @9o/o pa

Council Contrlbutions
Project Conlinguency
Project Cost

Sub-tolal (ptolit before P & R)

Developer's Profit

12
250

s45,450
$6,000

51

30%

$1,51

$410,464

$894,986

$363,139

Aflordable $531,847
$1,000
$5,000

Stamp Duty
Legals on

Affordable Prlce say

Please note that the aboye modelling has been based on i¡rformatlon provided and checked to the
best of our ability, In the event some of thls data ls proven lnaccurate or f¿lse then we reserve the
right to revlew our findings. These workings indicate a relative low land value due to the expenses

requlred to develop the site.
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Vatuation: Proposed "Nanlma", NSW

9. VALUATION COMMENTS AND CONCLUSIOÌ{S

a 77.7lhechre sìte sltuated on the fringe of well¡ngton with elevated views

g00,s historlc homestead known as "Namlna" ls situated on the property

rooms, ballroom and a larqe formal dlning room'

Approximately 30 hectares of the site is zoned "1 (c) Smal| Runl Holdings and has subdlvision

aiiroval for á ¿*vôlopmãñt u" u 12 lot rural/res¡¿òntialsubdivision, The remainder of the land which

iniluOes the Namina homestead is zoned "l (a) Runl"'

we have valued the property ln two separate parcels and provided an aggregate figure for the entire

property.
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10. VALUATION

Total Market Value

NSW

18

of this rePort, we have.

SubÍect to the assumPtions and

ãit"ålt*¿,f.r" market wlue of the

quallflcatlons contained within the body

'iüËiii.î"t v (exclusive of GSr) atr-

$50oroo0
.Namina Homestead" (Five Hundred Thousand Dollars)

$53O,000

stage 1- Proposed subdivitton,r,o. 
Hundred and rhirty Thousand Dollars)

$1rO3O'ooo
Thousand Dollars)

(One Million and Th
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Annexure 1
Title Documentation

NSW LPI Tlle Sêarch

FOLIO:3f806578

SEAACH DÀTg TII4Ë

13lalzo0? 6:04 PM

ÈAND

LOtr 2 IN DEPOSITED PT,AN S065?S

AT IIELÚINEÎON
úocÀr. GoVgRN¡4EÑf AREÀ WBI'LlNsroN
PÀRISH OT' HÀl{I!ÍÀ COUNIT OF BI'ÍG¡{

r¡t¡,e orÂeFÀr',t DP8o65?a

FISST SCHEDUI.E

NAÍRÀNIÀÎ, KEI'Et]FIT ÚI'N8ÀR BARToN

SECOND SCHEDUI,E (9 NOTIFICÀTTONS}

2

Tille:2J806570

¡,AND N'tÐ PROPERTY INFORMAÎ1ON NEH SOUTË l{Al'ES - TITL'E 5EàRc¡{

RESERVATIONS ÀND CONDITIONS IN TIiE CRgHN

8617638 I¡NÞ ÍffCI¡lJDEs MINÉBÀúS (S.1{A

BK 462 NO 102 RICIIT OF WAY AFFESITNG THE

DESCRIIIED SHOI{N SQ BÜRDENED I¡iT

EÀsEr,tE¡rt^(sl ÀFFECTING ÎHË pÀRT(sl sHollN

EÞITION NO DATB

:.61512002

{T 2490??0)

cnÀNÎ ls)
PltB¡rrc t,JoRKS ÀCt, 1912)

PÀRT OF fSE I,ÀNO ÀBOVE

THE ÎlTj,E DIAGRAII

SO SITNDEÑED I¡f Î'ITE TITLE
4

DIAGR'AM É!'EÀTãD BYI
DP8O65?8 FOR.I+ÀTER SUFPT'T 5 9I1DE

D9BO65?8. RIGHÎ OF CARRIÀGEWÀY 2q 9¡1DÉ

DF8O657B RTGHÎ OF CÂNRlÀGEWAY IO ÍIIDE

DPSO65?8 1Ô DÈÀIN }IåÎER 5 I,TDE

¡,ESLÏE

I ?291319 oRDER OF'CO.SRT

f 9 AÀ4392SS CÀVEAT S} MÀCQULCIE DEVEI'OPUENTS PTY IjÎÀIITED

NOTÁTIONE

nil'-î; cBRTrFrcÀTE. gF TrrLE FoR r*rs PoLr'o oP THs-RErers''BR DoEs

NOT INCT,UDE SECURTTY FÈÀ1TURES INCLUDED ON COHPÜrERISÞD

CERTIFICATES OF IÍTLE I'SSUED FROI'I 4TH iTAN{J?IRY' ?OO4' Iî TS

NECOI'IMEI{DED T¡I¡¡-ãTNTNEEXIT PROCESSES åRE ÀDOPTED IN VERTFYING TEE

IDENII?Y OF TsE TPRSON(SI CIJÀIMING A RIGttT TO DEÀrr HIT¡{ THE l'ÀND

CO¡IPRISED IN THIS FOLTO.

IJNREGISTERÉb DEAT,INGS ¡ NII¡

Itt END OF EE.AltC¡l tìt

TR/trc1loBA - NAIiITNA PRINTEO QN 13/8/f,007

unonr hÚ b06n Þr{r¿idod €16dmfihdty by tho Rogiôlrar-G€nersil h

edition of'lìtla'
fofi61Y lecorÚ€d ln lhs rtgÌ5t€r'
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Annexure 2

Site Plan

r40l
3320

PE6 PLACED

-o

such differences- LDT ?

*\|-q.

9
oF

g

{
=J
{,v
z
v.
tJ-J
l-
(/)
LJ

=

{
Ldu
ú

80DP

PE6 AND STAR
ST PI.ACED

PE6 ANÐ STAÊ
T 

.PLACED

ltlA CAUAR II

.sT

1E6 AND.ST.AR
PAST PLA-ËED

RIVER
PEC AN! STAR,
POST: PLACÉÐ

qê
t.?

27 /7/o6

6S45
s'a+a

BOUNDARIEsPEG P

NAT BAR]:ON
LOT 2 DP 806578 066 0setout



MÄLCOLM JOFINS & COMPÄNY

Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000

GPO Box 4139
SydneY NSW 2001

Phone
Fax
Email

+61 (0)2 9231 4688
+61 (o)2 s221 5459

mn j@ma lco lm joh ns.com.auLAWYERS

Our Ref: MNJ:KSB :201.93 5
24 ]|darc};',2010

Mr Andrew St Baker
Commercial Director
ERM Power PtY Ltd
PO Box 7152
RIVERSIDE CENTRE

QLD 4000

Dear Mr St Baker, EXPRESS POST

NATIIANIAL KELBURNDUNBARBARTONANDERMPOWERPTYLTD
NANIMA WELLINGTON NEW SOUTH WALES

rnonths from the date of this letter'

We look forward to hearing from you in the near future

Yours

Malcolm N Johns

Encl.

Cc.NKDBartonEsq

Further to our exchange of emails today, we enclose the valuation of our client's property'

Nønima,prepared by M, Alan Hyam OÁM, Ba6ister-at-Law, Registered Valuet No' 1546

(Ì.{SW) and Certified Practising Valuer'

you will observe that the valuer has assessed what, in the valuer',s opinion is just

conrpensation for the acquisition of Nø ninm pttstant to conditions 2'I0 to 2'13 of the

development 
"onr"rrt 

gr*t"d by the Ministei for Planning on 4 March 2009 '

our client would be prepared to adopt that quantum ofjust compensation for a period of 3

MalcolmJohnsLegalPtyLtdABN30ll?5lTs03tradingasMalcolmJohns&Cotnpany
an incorporate d legal practice under tfr.'f-ãg.f P-rofeísio,n Act 2004 as aurended

Liabil ity I imited by a scheme upprou.a'ìii ¿""r"pior"rri onal Stan dards Legisl ati on



Higgíns Valuers PtY Ltd
Valuation of ProPertY "Nanima"
7109 Mudgee Road, Wellington

52.7 hecrares @ $26,000

Allowance for proximity to town, river frontage

and town water availabilitY

sl,37o,o0o

150,000

16.

s 1,520,000

Added value of heritage buildings 400,000

15 in globo lots @ 555'000

$ 1,920,000

825,000

$2,745,000

Disturbance allowances 150,000

$2,895,000

Say $2,900,000

Valuation.

In our opinion compensation for the acquisition of the property known as

,,Nanima,,, 7109 Mudgee Road, wellington, described as Lot 2 in Deposited Plan

806578, being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Folio

2/806578,by ERM Power Pty Limited, pursuant to conditions 2'10 to 2'13 of the

development consent granted by the Minister for Planning on 4 March 2009' is

the sum of Two nillion nine hundred thousand dollars ($2'900'000)'

35
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2511O12011

2511O12011

3105120.t2

2510512012

2410912012

810912012

6l'.tol2o12

1611012012

2411o12a12

1U1212012

2s10212013

2510512013

2710512013

L J Hooker Wellington 02 6845 3058
24 Maughan Street WELLINGTON NSW 2820

Buyer Activity
lnspection Comments

Nanima 7009 Goolma Road, WELLINGTON

lnterested ín inspection times.

Made inspection who was family member but did not make an offer

Was interested in doing subdivision but went cold upon ínvestigation

Was looking for investment property but was not in a position to pay the asking price, ptus do

repairs etc

Made offer of $590000 on 110 acres, Liz has increased her offer to $650000

Spoke to me conceming price and general inquiry

Had inspection, was concemed about the power house. Made no offer as the property needed a lot

of work

Made inspection but felt that there was too much work and money to be spent on the house but

was interested in the subdivision but never proceeded. Consent for sub division and plan was

sent on 10n0fl3

f ust made inquiry on price - no further contact

Asked for set of questions on property which was sent and in file

Had inspectlon earlier, made another inquiry re power house24l2l13 so are sti[[ interested but
pwer house is a problem to them.

Has indicated that he may be ¡nterested around $f.5 Mil but has not made an official offer

Said her employerwas interested and wanted to know if it was heritage listed.

Þúâir h.^Àr¡il 
^^ñÉãnr- 

-.dãd tEÄêñ Þiñrql lìft 1l -1"ñê 2ô11 - 4,N 13 Peæ1
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Mr Nat Barton
'Naninra'
Wellington NSW 2820

opportunitY.

I trust this is of assistance

Dear Mr Barton

lrefertoyouremaildated??"t,YlY:mber'zolzconcerningNanimaHouseandthe'
prñ;iwårrìngtä" Gas Fired Power station

ovember, 2012, and gain an

e now written to the Power

tn"tn to continue to try and

n earlY date'

lhavealsoaskedtheDepartm.entofPlanningalg.lnfrastructuretomeetwiththe
proponent and impress upon them îh";¿;¡ î"r *'is mäite;ôb. resorved at the earliest

Yours sincerelY

!¡-
I

HON BRAD HAZZARD UIP

Minister
t) B JAN 2015

/\
r-\

Level 31 Governor fr/acquarie-Tower' i l-arrer Place' Sydney NSW 2000

Phone: (612)szz|u''sî"Ë'uî'îäì"l1ozt-aszäì 
E*"iì' o-tiicedø'¿dlqMniqtç-t'ttçlv'gpt¡ au'
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Confidence Wellington power station
will go ahead
Posfed 2 hours 3O minutes ago

Power company, ERM
says it is still confident a
gas fired power station will
be built at Wellington.

È
The state government
approved the 700 million
dollar project in 2009, but
construction is yet to start
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ERM's New South Wales
Director Andy Pittlik says the
company has five years to act on the approval, with a final investment
decision not expected until next year.

The company ís also allowed to build a 220 kilometre gas pipeline from
Young to Wellington, but Mr Pittlik cannot say if that is dependent on the
power station's construction.

"l really can't speculate on that, but to say we're very confident that the
project will proceed and in our view, it's still the best power station project
down in New South Wafes down the track," he said.

"We sort of regret the fact we've not been able to proceed with the project,
but events like the global financial crisis and the general downturn in
demand for electricity are beyond our ntrol.

"we're very appreciative of the patience that property owners along the
pipeline have shown.

"Jt's been a slow process, slower than perhaps we'd like, but there's an
optimisation process going on.

lrttp://unwv.abc.net,anlnews/201 3-02-19lyx-wellington-update/452650g 19102t20r3



"We want to make sure the pipeline can be located to suit the particular
farm management activities.

"lt has taken some time, but we're making progress.,,

Topics: electricity-energy-and-utilíties, urban-deveropment-and-pranning" regionar,wellington-2820, young-2594, orange_2800



WELLINGTON
COUNCIL NSwAusrralia

MT/MB/DF28052013

28 lllay 2013

The Hon Brad Hazzard
Minister for Planning and lnfrastructure
NSW Government
Governor lrlaco l.¡arie Tou¡er
Level 31 , 1 Farrar Place
SYDNEY NSW 2OOO

Dear Minister

RE: DEVELOPMENT OF GAS FIRED POWER STATION AT WELLINGTON.

CONCERNS OF NEIGHBOURING RESIDENT MR NAT. BARTON

(YOUR REF :PROJECT APPROVAL 06'0315)

Mr Nat. Baúon is the owrìer of Mount Nanima, an historic residence and curtilage near

Wellington. The Nanima homestead is an important item of the settlement heritage of

this district.

His property was identified as being potentially impacted by the Proposal, especially by

noisä ¡n tfré planning assessment ãnd some specific conditions were imposed. There

are also staiementõ of intent of the proponent which include the need for further

heritage assessment and consultation with Mr Barton'

I understand Mr Barton has written to you and the former Minister for Planning raising a

number of concerns and he has alsó expressed concerns to Council' His concerns

centre on what he considers are severaf breaches of the conditíons of approval in

ternrs ef the Þroponent enter.lng into meaningfu! discussions/actions to address the

issues and adverse impacts identified in the Project Approval.

while council has not effected a rigorous assessment of all requirements of the

npproval, Council has not identified añ actual breach of conditions to date. I note the

pioj""t ,ã"r* to have yet to commence construction but there have been media

releases to the efect the eroponent is still likely to commence the project' I note the

lapsing date would be 4 March 2014'

The point of time for serious efforts by the Proponent relating to ach.ieving physícal

commencement befôre the lapsing daté appears to be rapidly approaching.and, while

Council has not identified any breach, 
'iouncil 

can sympathise with. Mr Barton's

predicament in that the uncertainty of the impacts is basically preventing him from

resolving the future of his property.

All Co¡nmur:ications to be addressed to:

The General fulatrager
PO Box 62 WELLINGTON NSW 2BZ0

Cnr Nanima Creicent & Vøarne Street

Errrail: mail@wellington. nsw.gov.au

YOTJR COUN(- ll - t'O!)R CO\/IMUNITY

ABN:57 268387 231

Offíce Hours; 9.00am - 5.00Pm

TELEPHONË NUMBERS

Adm¡nistration: (02l| 6840 l7O0
Rates Department; {02f 6840 17l I

Technical Services: l}2l 6840 1729

Health, Building & Planning (021 6840 1723
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j:) l uridertook to relav his concerl:lî#rÏ i:flJHî,,itn1rn includins.,... 

ilî#nHa'sess iJåÏîffiii;'l?"ff'?lå.ilä;tóî;ionmeasures.

Council appreciates this is and as such is not a matter of direct

counoir ,"rponJ¡iritv. shg ;iö$Z¿t"lgtïnd rrom councir' can

tn"V Pfe""" contac I Council

MichaelTolhurst
GENERAL MAN.AGER
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Élom: "Nat Barton" <n au>

ï;;' 
' 

"Brad Hazzard" ter'nsw'gov'au>

cc;,,Andrew Gee,,<orang *.sou.áüt; "Alan Hyam" <hyam@culwulla'comau>

ãrntt WednesdaY, 26 J 201312'20 PM

Subject: rw, wr¡lËÀïrr , ËowÈn siÄilo¡r - PROJECT APPROVAL 06-0315

The-Hon Brad Hazzard MP

Minister for Planning & lnfrastructure'
SYDNEY NSW 2OOO

Barton

Dear Minister,

Nat

I referto 8 January 2013 in which you had advised me thatyou had requested the

Departm astructurá to mãäi*itf' Enn¡ Power and impress upon them the need to

resolve 1 t oPPortunitY'

I also refer to the letter from Wellington Counci 2013 which sympathises with my

current predicament and requests that serious nts be made to resolve the

outstanding matters as the iommencement da ng'

Despite my best efforts ERM Power have not responded to my-attached email which is an offer to meet

with me and my r"g"lãJuìrå,. to examine 
""Jw 

ãiã""å to ettect an early and equrtable outcome of this

matter in accordance with your wishes'

lcanonlyconcludethatERMhavenointentionofattemptingtobrokerafairandreasonable'.negotiated
agreement - pr" op"rittn ';in accordance *¡iñ fliZ of thé Stãtement of Commitments and your wishes'

could you please direct ERM to enter into negotiations with me and my legal advisor' Mr Alan Hyam' in

good faith at an earlY date'

Many thanks,

N Barton
---- Original Message -----
From: N-al tlerþl

Gee
2-oß 9:56 AM
FIRED POWER STATION - PROJECT APPROVAL 06-0315

Dear AndY,

Asoutlinedinmyemailsenttoyouon22Mayzo.]s.1t211?Itl"purposeoftheproposedmeetingisto
examine every avenuä tã 

"tr".i"n 
early undäquit"ole outcome of tnis'matter in accordance with the

wishes of the Minister.

lf I do not receive a positive response to my offer within the n-"1-7 days I will iniorm 
th-e Minister that ERM

is not willing to negotiaie and is in contraventioñ of his wishes and the Project Approval'

---- Original Message ----
From: AnQV,PilllLK.
To
Se e 17 ,2013 8"22 An{- ^sucÄs?ìnróÞõwensrArloN-PRoJEcrAPPROVAL06-0315

llea r Ji!¿,r L-. r

]LR'f'I h¿rvr: noL.::ejectecl ou1- O1 hancl 1-o nieet- v¡i.¡Lh you;rnd yout:

ïeIJl:eseni,¿rt. j,¡esl l nclc,:ec.l I r,.ave ¡ter:sorra.l,-1 y rnet- w j th yol-ì a nurnbr:r' of

2610612013



Élmes to Ery ancl resolve yoLrr croncerlls'

fol¡ec-l-ear,whatERMhaver:electedis:

Unti] You do so, ERM can

or Vour rePresentat IVC S

Regards,
Andy Pittl¡k
NSW Director

l.tl.repreviousva]-ua1'j-onsofl..Ianj.nawhichhavebeenputforward}ry
you;

2'thatERMisitranywav]:esponsiblefort.heunsuccessfulsa].eof
Natlima in October 207]. ;

.:i::i:"äl"iil; Ëffi,t?:":l:rilllïl:-':' -"creat 
ins sevene dísrupt i o'

Lomyhorseenterpriseand'iosingaSeverebliqhtollmypropert-y
to the extent tnat it is rrow valueless";

unrel-atecl to our discussions l:e
t 

l::i"tl:i',"îi,,?iîä; :î:":?"ttee*r,,o.'ed to inrration ror the rire or

t-he Power station '

ERMtravealvlays,andcontinue.t-oactingooclfait-l-rtoreachanegotiated
agreernent- within inà r.u*"worx ãt-ir,= ptólect Approval' Despil-e your

staternent that yorl r:emair, "o.*iito.r 
to reãching- ãn agreemerìt acceptable

Lo borh par:ries, you have_".a';;; ior-ru.d u,-ry itopo'ár ot-offer that j's

reasonable or vritñír-i ttre frame'work of t-he Project Approval'

Mobile: +61 4 1822 8394

PO Box R1971
Roval Exchange NSW 1225

P¡i+61 282439100
Fax: +61 29251 4827

see no benefit to either party to rneet wi'th you

at this Point in t j-me '

From : Nat Barton [maílto : nba43079@big pond' net'au]

tîit-w"¿tesday, 12lune 2013 10:36 AM

To: AndY Pittlik

::"rilä,Hl** GAs FrRED powER srArroN - pRorEcr AppRovAL 06-031s

26106120t3
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RoVÂl Exclrange NSW 1225

Phi +61 282439100
FaX:+61 29251 4827

rl I

Dear AndY,

lhavetodaydiscussedatlengthmydesperatesituationasaresultoftheblightimposedbyERMPower
;;;mtpróperty, Nanima, w=rtn my Barrister, MrAlan Hyam'

Hyam has offered to meet with you and other decision makers from ERM if required' to see if the

ERM

From; Nat Bafton t eLaql
Friday, 17 MaY 2013 3:39 PM

: Andy Pittlik
Alan Hyam

Fw: WTN GAS FIRED POWER STATON - PROJECT APPROVAL 06-0315

present situ ation can be resolved

Could you please advise a suitable date and venue'

Many thanks,

Nat

Original Message ----
From: N_al-Barlq!

o: An-dr!L-t!lß
Gc: John Jones
Sent: Friday, MaY 10, 2013 8:51 AM

ubject: Fw:WTN GAS FIRED POWER STATION - PROJECT APPROVAL 06-0315

Dear AndY,

I refer to our

o date I have not heard back from You

Could you Please advise asaP.

Nat
Original Message ---

From: Nat Barton
To: Andv PittliK

meeting on 25 March 2013 attended also bv Mr John Jones, RFS, Dubbo and your

to discuss the setilemãñtfróposition but to you by me with the ERM Board.

2610612013



Gcí lVellington Council ; Brad l-]a-ryald ; Andrew Gee

õãnÈTGõããl wt-arctr 26, 2013 1 9r5B-ÔY!-
suþiect: wTN GAS rlnr-o powER STATION - PROJECT APPROVA 06-0315

Dear Andy,

¡ ¡efer to our conversation yesterday and also to statements made by you in your letter to Mr Scott

Jefferies, tllSW Departmeni of Planhing dated 5 March 2010 which states ;-

TheAtwarrantanychangetotheapproved
^¡t¡su ,f,!,f{fl!,K:i"2"',!:i:iacceptabte in

¡¡6tit

Table 4.2 otthe Parsons Brinkeroff - Attachment B - Noise Assessment attached to your letter to

scoft Jeferies crearrv stàiãs that Nanim" ¡sïðn õomptiant with the NSW lndustrial Noise Policy and the

concluding p"ragrapn'òã;firtt in" potential noise exòeedance at Nanima House' I attach exerpts from the

Parsons Brinkeroff Assesment.

I attach also wellington council's letter to me dated 18 June 2008 which was forwarded to scott Jefferies

prior to the project Ë;;pd;"ed. The,tetiei ðãtr ãut the various elements that need to be covered in the

statement of Heritagá-i*Ë.ict ân¿ 
"oncluoåË 

tnãienu failed to use appropria_te expertise and provided no

research, analysis ,nd |."'.otnmendations or for that matter appropriate mitigation measures'

ERM promises in the submissions at4.23.5 ("tt""!ç.ol to do a,statement of Heritage lmpact and the

Director General or prãññinlãov¡ousty thought tha_t thís would.be done immediately the Project was

approved when he 
".ð"piàã 

ERM.'s Siatemãnt of commitment (N12) that ERM would enter into a

negotiated "gr""r";i-ú" 
ãpãtãtion and recommended the Project be approved'

It beggars belief that ERM could possibly think that this was to be done after physical work had begun'

I I s State before PhYsical

w .4 of th e moment the

Pbreachregistered.onthe
N1970's,ththeNational
Trust.

It seems to me a waste of everyone's time and money if injunctive proceedings need to be initiated to force

you to honour Your Promlses.

I note that you have still not re imbursed me for any of my. legal expenses directly related to the wellington

eéáNng pówer station project despite your promises to do so.

Nat

2610612013



NSW Planning &
lnfrastructu reGOVERNMENT

Mr Nat Barton
'Nanima'
WELLINGTON NSW 2820

61 50

13/11330

Dear Mr Barton

I refer to your letter to the Hon Brad Hazzard MP, Minister for Planning and

lnfrastructure, concerning ERM Power and its failure to continue negotiations with you

in relation to Nanima Hoúse and the proposed Wellington Gas Fired Power Station' The

Minister has asked me to reply on his behalf '

I note that you have requested the Minister direct ERM Power to enter negotiations with

you. The triinirt*r does not have the power to formally direct such negotiations.

However, the Minister is aware of your situation and I can advise that the Minister met

with ERM power representatives iñ April this year and emphasised the need to find a

solution to your concerns.

ERM power advised it is considering options and will respond to the Department in due

course. I understand that, in light of your recent correspondence, the Minister will be

writing to ERM Power remindiñg it oi its commitments, and emphasising the need to

continue negotiating with You.

Should you have any further enquiries about this matter, I have arranged for Ms Karen

Jones, A/Director, lnfrastructure Projects, of the Department of Planning and

lnfrastructure, to assist. Ms Jones can be contacted on telephone number 029228

You
-sincerely

ì-?. "?. l,

Chris Wilson
Executive Director
Development Assessment Systems and Approvals

Department of Planning and lnfrastructure 23-33 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 39'

Syijn"y NSW 200'1 Phãne 0292286111 Fax0292286455 Website planning.nsw.gov.au
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ât Barton

Ffom:
TOi
seht:
Subject:
Dear Nat,

"Andy Pittlik" <APittlik@ermpower.com.au>
"Nat Barton" <nba43079@bigpond.net.au>
Thursday, 23 August 20129:37 AM
RE: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

As per our email of 14 August, we confirm our preparedness to consider payment of your
reasonable legal expenses subject to relevant evidence of same.

As to your other points, when ERM applied for approval of the project it was targeting financial
close by September 2012.|n August 2011 ERM advised the market (in accordance with its
cont¡nuous disclosure obligations as a listed entity) that it intended to make a financial
investment decision in relation to the Wellington project in 2014. That advice remains current.

Regards
Andy P¡ttlik
NSW Director

ERM Power Limited
Dírect Ph: 61 2 8243 9101
Mobile: 61 4 1822 8394

PO Box R1971
Royal Exchange NSW 1225
Ph:61 282439100
Fax:61 29251 4827

RM
OWER

This email has been sent by ERM Power Limited or a related entity and it may contain confidential and privileged information. lf you
have accidently received this emaÌl do not use or share the information, notify the sender immediately by retum email and delete all
copies on your system. lf this email contains personal information please handle that information w¡th respect to the privacy of the
individual and in accordance with the Privacy Act 1988. Note that emails may not be accurate representations as they can be
interfered with. ERM Power Limited's head office is at Level 5, Riverside Centre, Brisbane QLD 4000. Telephone contact details are
+61 7 3020 5100, facsimile +61 7 3220 6110.

From; Nat Barton [mailto:nba43079@bigpond.net.au]
Sent: Thursday, 16 August 20L28:.24 AM
To: Andy Pittlik
Cc: Alan Hyam; Brad Hazzard
Subject: Re: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

Dear Andy,

Could you please advise ;-

(a) Whether or not ERM intends paying reimbursement on the invoices sent to you by email on 25 July
2012?

(b) Whether or not any plans/studies have been or are been drawn for the proposed Gas Fired Power
Station ? and

(c) the Statements made to the ASX by ERM appear to contradict the Project Approval in that a FID is not
expected until2014 yet the Project Approval states construction should physically begin by 4 March 2014

1010312014
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lOondition 1.4). Could you please explain.

Nat

--- Original Message ---
From: Andv Pittlik
lo: Nat Barton
Sent: Tuesday, August 14,2012 4:46 PM
Subject: RE: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

Dear Nat,

I refer to your email of 9 August below and respectfully disagree with your assessment.

The invoices attached to your email of 25 July 2012, while relevant to your property 'Nanima', do
not (on the whole) appear to be in respect of legal advice you obtained regarding ERM's draft
option deeds. While we understand you did obtain advice in respect to the draft terms, we are
unable to determine from these invoices the amount paid in respect of that advice. We therefore
repeat our request for you to resubmit your legal invoices clearing showing costs incurred in
respect to obtaining advice regarding the draft agreements so that we may consider payment of
your reasonable legal expenses in respect of the same.

We also wish to reiterate that conditions 2.10-2.13 of the project approval have no application at
present. With respect to N12 in our Statement of Commitments, we reaffirm our commitment to
working with you to achieve a negotiated agreement regarding potential noise impacts at your
property prior to operations commencing.

Regards
Andy Pittl¡k
NSW Director

ERM Power Limited
Direct Ph: 61 282439101
Mobile: 61 4 1822 8394

PO Box R1971
Royal Exchange NSW 1225
Ph:61 282439100
Fax:61 29251 4827

ERM
POWER

This email has been sent by ERM Power Limited or a related entity and it may contain confidential and privileged ínformation. lf you
have accidently received this email do not use or share the information, notify the sender immedíately by retum email and delete all
copies on your system. lf this email contains personal informatíon please handle that information with respect to the privacy of the
individual and in accordance with the Privacy Act 1988 Note that emails may not be accurate representat¡ons as they can be interfered
with. ERM Power Limited's head office is at Level 5, Riverside Centre, Brisbane QLD 4000 Telephone contact details are +61 7 3020
51 00, facsimile +61 7 3220 61 10.

From: Nat Bafton fmailto:nba43079@bigpond.net.au]
Sent: Thursday, 9 August 2012 11:33 AM
To: Andy Pittlik
Cc: Alan Hyam; Malcolm Johns; Brad Hazzard
Subject: Re: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

t0103120r4
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Dear Andy,

Thankyou for considering reimbursement of my reasonable legal expenses pursuant to N12 of the Statement
of Commitments in the Project Approval and Modificattons.

As detailed in the Malcolm Johns & Coy lnvoices sent to you all of these expenses have been incurred during
the negotiation process after the Project was approved and include ;-

(a) discussions between Malcolm Johns and Andrew St Baker,

(b) the ramifications of the Option Deed with Eric Smith and other stakeholders regarding the Subdivision
Land on Nanima,

(c) Collation of the material for the Expert Valuer,

(d) Reviewing the Modifications material and advice to me,

(e) ERM in a jointly signed letter sent to Ms Gail Sanders of the Australian Property lnstitute ("APl") on 20
December2011 agreed and I quote;-

Notwithstanding the foregoing ERM at the request of Mr Bafton is considering an earlier acquisition of the
propefty and the parties have agreed to seek an independent organisation to appoint an independent valuer
to provide advice for the benefit of both pafties as to what may constitute a fair and reasonable acquisition
price. This acquisition advice would be based on the premise that Mr Bafton was able to request an offer at
the date of the advice from ERM to purchase the subject propefty pursuant to the provisions of clauses 2.10
and 2.11 of the Project Approval.

As you are aware the API would not appoint an independent valuer to provide non-binding advice and it was
ERM that insisted on non binding advice.

Given the complexity of the matters and the time involved it is my view that the legal fees are reasonable in
all of the circumstances and are directly relevant to N12 of the Statement of Commitments and Revised
Statement of Commitments. I note that the Project Approval and the Modifications both concede that Nanima
is non compliant with Operational Noise lmpacts (see table 4.2 of Attachment B - Noise Assessment -
Parsons Brinkeroff - Modifications) which goes on to recommend no change to the conditions already
included in the Project Approval.

At 4.23.5 of the Submissions of the Project Approval ERM commits to doing a Statement of Heritage lmpact.
To date no Statement of Heritage lmpact has been prepared by ERM and no appropriate engineering and
financial data pertaining to Nanima released to me by ERM. Further ERM has had ample opportunity to
acquire Nanima (as stated in the Submissions) and did not bid at the Public Auctlon on 28 October 2011.

The Project Approval makes it clear at2.11(b) that ERM should pay my reasonable expenses and at no point
suggests that I should pay for expenses incurred by the actions of ERM.

I request that ERM reconsider it's position and pay these reasonable expenses immediately

Nat

--- Original Message ---
From: Andv Pittlik
To: Nat Barton
Sent: Wednesday, August 08,2012 4:14 PM
Subject: RE: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

Dear Nat

We refer to your recent request below to reimburse you for certain invoices paid to Malcolm
Johns between 2009 and 2012. On reviewing the detail in the invoices provided, it appears that
much of this work is unrelated to your discussions with ERM regarding a negotiated agreement.

r010312014
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that basis, we are unable to reimburse you for those amounts. The costs incurred by you in
having Mr Johns brief Mr Hyam to prepare the valuation report were not agreed with ERM,
ppear unnecessary and are quite high (particularly in light of the fee charged by Mr Hyam for the

report which was reim
reasonable legal expe
resubmit on that basis

bursed by ERM). We would be willing to consider reimbursement of your
nses related to negotiating the optron deed with ERM and ask that you

Regards
dy Pittlik

NSW Director

ERM Power Limited
Direct Ph: 61 282439101
Mobile: 61 4 1822 8394

PO Box R1971
Royal Exchange NSW 1225
Ph: 61 282439100
Fax:61 29251 4827

ERM
POWER

This email has been sent by ERM Power Limited or a related entity and it may contain confidential and privileged information. If you
accidently receÌved this email do not use or share the informat¡on, notify the sender immediately by retum email and delete all

on your system. lf this email contains personal information please handle that information with respect to the privacy of the
and in accordance with the Privacy Act 1988. Note that emails may not be accurate representations as they can be
with. ERM Power Limíted's head offrce is at Level 5, Riverside Centre, Brisbane QLD 4000 Telephone contact details are

+61 7 3020 5100, facsimile +61 7 3220 6110.

From: Nat Baton
Wednesday, 25 July 2012 1:55 PM

: Andy Pittlik
Brad Hazzard; Alan Hyam

bject: NANIMA - LEGAL FEES

Dear Andy,

Please find attached legal fee tax invoices ;-

29 JUN 2009
3 AUG 2009
28 JAN 2010
30 sEP 2010
7 MAR2012
30 MAR 2012
30 MAY 2012

$2341.35
$2961.20
$1587.30
$980.1 0

$980.1 0
$326.70
$707.85

TOTAL $9884.50

Could you please deposit reimbursement for same as cleared funds into my Westpac Bank Account at your
ea rliest convenience;-

NKD BARTON
WESTPAC DUBBO BRANCH
BSB: 732 646

t010312014



ACCOUNT NO: 57 2976

Many thanks,

Nat

Page 5 of5

t010312014



MALCOLM JOHNS & COMP,\NY
LAWYERS

Level 26
44 Market
Sydney NSW 2000 Aust

GPO Box 4139
Sydney NSW 2001

Phone +61 (O)2 9231 4688
fex +61 (o)2 9221 s4sgEmail mnj@malcolmjohns.com.au

þ

Our Ref, MNJ:KSB:201935 29 June,2009

Mr Nathanial Bartc¡n
Nanima
Mudgee Road
WELLINGTON
NSW 2820

Dear Mr Barton,

YOU AND ERM POWER PTY LIMITED

we enclose our Tax Invoice No.33555 for your kind affention.

Payment of this account can be made:_

* by cheque, posted directþ to Malcolm Johns Legal pty Limited, Gpo Box 4139 sydneyNSW 2001; or
* by Direct Deposit to Malcolm Johns Legalpty Limited, ANZ Bank, BSB: 012 003,Account No. 4954 99121.

Yours

Malcolm N Johns
Encl-

Malcolm Johns Legal Pty Ltd ABN 30 I l7 517- 503_trading as Malcolm Johns & companyAn incorporated legal practice under the Legal proreîsìán Act 2004 as amendedLiability limited by a sche¡ e approved underÞror.srionåì standards Legislation



MALCOLM JOHI{S & COMPANY

Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

GPO Box4139
Sydney NSW 2001

Tax Invoice No. 33555

29 Jtne2009

Telephone +61 (0)2 9231 4688
Facsimile +61 (0)2 92215459
Email mnj@malcolmjohns.com.auLAWYERS

Mr Nathanial Barton
'Nanima'
Mudgee Road
WELLINGTON, NSW 2820

Our Ref: 201935

YOU AI\ID ERM POWER PTY LIMITED

To our costs of acting for the period to date including instructions and advising:-

23 Jun 09 MNJ Reviewing, reading and considering files and

documents relating to ERM Power acquisition

Teleconference with A St Baker

Drafting submission to ERM Power

Telephone attendance on L Smits

Perusing email from client

E-mail to client

Perusing and considering email from client and email
to client with report and advice

$990.00 2.00

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

$198.00

s49s.00

$49.s0

$49.s0

$49.s0

s297.00

0.40

l.00

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.60

- 
Total Fees

GST Applied

$2,128.50

$212.85

4.30

TOTAL FEES INCLUDING GST $2,341.35

F l"Tr.
Malcolm Johns Legal Pty Limited ABN 30 ll7 517 503 trading as Malcolm Johns & Company

An incorporated legal practice under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



DISBT]RSEMENTS

Total Disbursements

GST on Disbursements

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS INCLUDING GST

*Non-Taxable Disbursements

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

2



Our ref: 201935

SUMMARY OF AMOIINT DUE

Total Fees

Total Disbursements

GST applied

Total Current Bill as above

Plus previous Outstanding Balance

TOTAL OUTSTANDING BALANCE NOW DUE

E&OE
ÍERMS: NET 7 DAYS

$2,129.50

$0.00

s212.8s

s2,341.35

$0.00

$2,341.35

1

v
Notification of client's rights (Legal Profession Regulation 2005 Clause lllA):

Interest may be charged at the current rate of 5.000á prescribed by clause 1 1 0A of the Legal Profession
Regulation 2005 on any bill which remains unpaid after 30 days.

2. The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill: -

(a) You may apply to have this bill assessed under Division I I of the Legal Profession Act 2004 (even
if the costs have been wholly or partly paid). Any such application must be made within 12 months
after this bill has been given to you.

(b) You may also apply under section 336 of that Act to have a costs dispute mediated where the amount
in dispute is less than $10,000.00. Referral to mediation is not permitted after an application for
assessment has been accepted by the Manager Costs Assessment.

(c) You may also apply for the setting aside of a costs agreement or provision of a costs agreement
under section 328 of the said Act.

(d) If a lump sum bill is given to you, you have the right to ask for an itemized bill. Any itemized bitl might
include items of costs not taken into account in the lump sum bill thereþ increasing costs. If an
itemized bill is required, we reserve the right to rely on the itemized bill of costs as our final bill.

(e) You may also discuss your concerns with us

3 There may be other avenues available in your St¿te or Territory. For more information about your rights,
please read the fact sheet titled 'Your Right to Challenge Legal Costs'. You can ask us for a copy, or
obtain it from The Law Society ofNew South Wales (or download it from its website).

3

With compliments



MALCOLM JOHNS & COMPANY

Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

GPO Box 4139
Sydney NSW 2001

Phone +61 (0)2 9231 4688
Fax +61 (O)2 9221 s459
Email mnj@malcolmjohns.com.au

3 August, 2009

LAWYERS

Our Ref: MNJ:KSB :20193 5

Mr Nathanial Barton
NanÌma
Mudgee Road
WELLINGTON
NSW 2820

Dear Mr Barton,

YOU AND ERM PO\ryER PTY LIMITED

'We 
enclose our Tax Invoice No.33584 for your kind attention.

Payment of this account can be made:-

* by cheque, posted directly to Malcolm Johns LegalPty Limited, GPO Box 4139 Sydney
NSW 2001; or

* by Direct Deposit to Malcohn Johns Legal Pty Lirnited, ANZ Bank, BSB: 012 003,
Account No. 4954 99121.

Yours faithfully,

Malcolm N Johns
Encl.

Malcolm Johns Legal Pty Ltd ABN 30 I l7 517 503 trading as Malcolm Johns & Cornpany
An incorporated le gal prar:tice under the Legal Profession AcI 2004 as amended



M,\LCOLM JOI{NS & COMPANY

Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

GPO Box 4139
Sydney NSW 2001

Telephone +61 (0)2 9231 4688
Facsimile +61 (0)2 9221 5459
Email mnj@malcolmjohns.com.au

Tax Invoice No. 33584

03 August 2009

LAWYERS

MrNathanial Barton
'Nanima'
Mudgee Road
WELLINGTON, NSV/ 2820

Our Ref: 201935

YOU AND ERM POWER PTY LIMITEI)

To our costs of acting for the period to date including instructions and advising:-

30 Jun 09 MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

SH

01 Jul 09 MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

Total Fees

GST Applied

TOTAL FEES INCLUDTNG GST

Perusing and considering communication from ERM,
considering development approval acquisition and

compensation clauses, emailto L Smits and emailto
A St Baker

Telephone attendance on L Smits

Perusing and considering Project Approval

Viewing documents and analysing reference to
Nanima

Teleconference with A St Baker

Preparation of advice to client

Telephone attendance on L Smits

E-rnail to client

E-mail to L Smits

$495.00 1.00

$99.00

$49s.00

$300.00

$ 148.50

$990.00

$49.s0

$49.s0

$49.s0

0.20

1.00

t.20

0.30

2.00

0.10

0.10

0.10

$2,676.00

$267.60

6.00

s2,943.60

Malcolm Johns Legal Pty Lirnited ABN 30 lll 517 503 trading as Malcolm Johns & Cornpany

An incorporated legal practice under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



DISÉITRSEMBNTS

Photocopy Expense

Total Disbursements

GST on Disbursenents

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS INCLUDING GST

*Non-Taxa ble Disb ursements

$16.00

$ I 6.00

$ 1.60

$ 17.60

t



Our ref: 201935

SUMMARY OF' AMOT]NT DTIB

Total Fees

Total Disbursernents

GST applied

Total Current Bill as above

Plus previous Outstanding Balance

TOTAL OUTSTANDING BALANCE NOW DUE

E&OE
-ERIITS: NET 7 DAYS

$2,676.00

$ 16.00

s269.20

$2,961.20

$0.00

s2,96t.20

,.-..,tification of client's rights (Legal Profession Regulation 2005 Clause 1l1A):

Interest may be charged at the culrent rate of 5.000/o prescribed by clause 1 I 0A of the Legal Profession
Regulation 2005 on any bill which remains unpaid after 30 days.

2. The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill: -

(a) You may apply to have this bill assessed under Division I I of the Legal Profession Act 2004 (eve¡
if the costs have been wholly or partly paid). Any such application must be made within 12 months
after this bill has been given to you.

(b) You may also apply under section 336 of that Act to have a costs dispute mediated where the amount
in dispute is less than $10,000.00. Referral to mediation is not permitted after an application for
assessment has been accepted by the Manager Costs Assessment.

(c) You may also apply for the setting aside of a costs agreement or provision of a costs agreement
under section 328 of the said Act.

(d) If a lump sum bill is given to you, you have the right to ask for an itemized bill. Any itemized bill rnight
include items of costs not taken into account in the lump sum bill thereby increasing costs. If an
itemized bill is required, we reselve the right to rely on the iternized bill of costs as our final bill.

(e) You may also discuss your concerns with us

3 There rnay be other avenues available in your State or Territory. For more information about your rights,
please read the fact sheet titled 'Your Right to Challenge Legal Costs'. You can ask us for a copy, or
obtain it from The Law Society of New South Wales (or download it fi'om its website).

3

With compliments



Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Austratia

GPO Box 4139
Sydney NSW 2001

MÂLCOLM JOHNS & COMPANY
LAWYERS

Our Ref: MNJ:KSB :20 193 5

Mr Nathanial Barton
Nanima
Mudgee Road
V/ELLINGTON
NSW 2820

Dear Mr Barton,

YOU AND ERM POWER PTY LIMITED

Phone
Fax
Email

+61 (0)2 9231 4688
+61 (0)2 9221 5459

mnj@ma lcolmjoh ns.com. au

28 January,2010

We enclose our Tax Invoice No.33784 for your kind attention.

Payment of this account can be made:-

* by cheque, posted directly to Malcolm Johns Lega|Pty Limited, GPO Box 4139 Sydney
NSV/ 2001; or

* by Direct Deposit to Malcolm Johns LegalPty Limited, ANZ Bank, BSB: 0I2 003,
AccountNo.4954 99121.

Yours

Malcolm N Johns
Encl.

Malcolm Johns Legal Pty Ltd AtsN 30 I l7 517 503 trading as Malcolm Johns & Conpany
An incorporated legal practice under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended



M,{LCOLM JOFIT{S & COMP,A,I{Y

Level 26
44 Market Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Austratia

GPO Box4139
Sydney NSW 2001

Tax Invoice No. 33784

28 lanuary 2010

Telephone +61 (O)2 9231 4688
Facsimile +61 (O)2 92215459
Email mnj@malcolmjohns.com.auLAWYERS

MrNathanial Barton
Trlanima'
Mudgee Road
WELLINGTON, NSW 2820

Our Ref: 201935

YOU AND ERM POWER PTY LIMITEI)

To our costs of acting for the period to date including instructìons and advising:-

22 Jan 10

25 tan 70

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

MNJ

KSB

Telephone attendance on A Hyanr

Collation of material for Expert Valuer and
classifying same

E-mail to client

Letter to A Hyam

Collating documentation for brief to A Hyam

$99.00

st,237.50

$49.s0

$49.s0

$7.s0

0.20

2.50

0.10

0.10

0.30

Total Fees

GST Applied

TOTAL FEES INCLUDTNG GST

$1,443.00

s144.30
3.20

$ 1,587,30

Malcoìrn Johns Legal Pty Limited ABN 30 ll7 517 503 trading as Malcolm Johns & Company
An incolporated legal practice under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



PISBURSEMENTS

Total Disbursements

GST on Disbursements

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS INCLUDING GST

*Non-Taxable Disbursements

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

2



Ourref: 201935

SUIVTN,IARY OF ANIOUNT DUE

Total Fees

Total Disbursements

GST applied

Total Current Bill as above

Plus previous Outstanding Balance

TOTAL OUTSTANDING BALANCE NOW DUE

E&OE
TERMS: NET 7 DAYS

$ I ,443.00

$0.00

$ 144.30

$ 1,587.30

$2,988.70

s4,576.00

_ rtification of client's rights (Legal Profession Regulation 2005 Clause 11lA):

Interest may be charged at the current rate of 5.15% prescribed by clause I l0A of the Legal Profession
Regulation 2005 on any bill rvhich remains unpaid after 30 days.

2. The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill: -

(a) You may apply to have this bill assessed under Division 1l of the Legal Profession Act 2004 (even

if the costs have been wholly or partly paid). Any such application tnust be made within 12 rnonths
after this bill has been given to you.

(b) You may also apply under section 336 of that Act to lrave a costs dispute rnediated where the amount
in dispute is less than $10,000.00. Referral to mediation is not permitted after an application for
assessment has been accepted by the Manager Costs Assessment.

(c) You may also appll, for the setting aside of a costs agreement or provision of a costs agreement
under section 328 of the said Act.

(d) If a lump sum bill is given to you, you have the right to ask for an iternized bill. Any itemized bill might
include items of costs not taken into account in the lump sum billthereby incleasing costs. If an

iternized bill is required, we reserve the right to rely on the iternized bill of costs as our final bill.

(e) You may also discuss your concems with us.

3 There may be other avenues available in youl State or Territory. For more infotrnation about your rights,
please read the fact sheet titled'Your Right to Challenge Legal Costs'. You can ask us for a copy, or
obtain it from The Law Society of New South Wales (or download it from its website).

3

With cornpli


